recognized as an asset in accordance with IAS 37 “Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent
assets” as at 31 December 2013. Most of claims raised based on the results of the tax audits were
resolved in favor of the Group during the reporting period. During the year ended 31 December 2014
the amount of RUR 593 million was returned to the Group by tax authorities. The remaining amount
of RUR 21 million the Group continued to recognize as an asset as at 31 December 2014.

Recoverability of deferred tax assets – Management of the Group believe that no allowance
should be made in respect of deferred tax assets as of the reporting date as it is probable that
deferred tax assets will be fully realised. As at 31 December 2014 the carrying value of deferred tax
assets was RUR 1,621 million (2013: RUR 825).

6. RECLASSIFICATION

Certain information for the year ended 31 December 2013 has been reclassified for consistency with
the method of presentation adopted in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 31 December 2014. The changes in classification are shown below:

Reclassification of operating expenses

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Depreciation and amortization 2,651  2,818  167
Cleaning and waste management 536  543  7
Taxes other than income tax 853  860  7
Certification and licensing 185  18  (167)
Maintenance 1,155  1,148  (7)
Other expenses, net 516  509  (7)

   -

DME LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles)

20

Reclassification of other non-current assets

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Other non-current assets 939  1  (938)
Other intangible assets (Note 14) 312  1,250  938

   -

Misclassification of property, plant and equipment

In process of preparation of 2014 consolidated financial statements the Group identified
a misclassification of a certain class of transportation equipment between “Other” and “Plant and
equipment” categories of property, plant and equipment. After the correction of misclassification the
net book value of “Plant and equipment”  as of 31 December 2013 decreased by RUR 92 million to
RUR 3,963 million and net book value of “Other” increased by RUR 92 million to RUR 419 million.

Reclassification of Trade and other payables and Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Amounts payable for the acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 1,042  924  (118)
Advances received 1,082  1,281  199
Other liabilities 211  130  (81)

   -

Reclassification of segment information

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Third-party revenue
Aviation services 9,207  9,155  (52)
Auxiliary aviation services 23,907  23,921  14
Commercial services 6,810  6,848  38

   -

Total revenue
Aviation services 10,399  10,347  (52)
Auxiliary aviation services 25,296  25,310  14
Commercial services 7,376  7,414  38

   -

Operating profit
Aviation services 2,899  2,622  (277)
Auxiliary aviation services 6,573  6,359  (214)
Commercial services 3,183  3,674  491

Inter-segment eliminations
   -

Depreciation and amortization
Aviation services (939)  (1,226)  (287)
Auxiliary aviation services (781)  (1,078)  (297)
Commercial services (931)  (514)  417

   (167)

DME LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles)

21

Misclassification of asset and liability in connection with concession arrangement

Under the terms of concession agreement revised in December 2012 the Group was to pay for the
right of use of certain property facilities actually used by the Group only after official transfer of those
facilities to the Group on the basis of a governmental decree. The payments for these facilities were
supposed to be made in the three years following the issue of the governmental decree and to